completion of the grounds in said court house square, and whose compensation shall be fixed and allowed by said commissioners, and paid out of the court house and city hall building fund provided in said acts on such allowance; and said commissioners are further authorized to fix and allow such compensation as in their judgment may be reasonable and just for the services of said superintendent heretofore rendered at their request or by their appointment, and the compensation for such past services so fixed and allowed, shall be in like manner paid out of said building fund.

SEC. 2. All parts of said acts or of either or any of them inconsis-

tent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5th, 1889.

CHAPTER 334.

[H. F. No. 423.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF CRAMSEY COUNTY TO TRANSCRIBE CERTAIN RECORDS IN HIS OFFICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the clerk of the district court of the county of Ramsey in said state, is hereby authorized at the expense of said county to procure suitable books for transcribing the docket entries of all judgments docketed in said court and now remaining in full force and unsatisfied.

Said clerk shall, as soon as practicable, transcribe said judgment docket entries into books so procured as aforesaid and when so transcribed, the transcribed record shall have the same force and effect whether as evidence or otherwise, as the original record thereof.

SEC. 2. The said clerk shall at the expense of said county of Ramsey, procure such standard index books as are used for like purpose in Hennepin county, said state, for the purpose of transcribing the indexes of actions and proceedings and of the records of marriage license and naturalization papers and such other records as the judges of said court may deem proper.

Sec. 3. That as compensation for services as required in this act

said clerk shall receive:

For transcribing entries of judgment docket for each judgment debtor, five (5) cents.

For indexes of actions and proceedings, two (2) cents for each name indexed.

For compiling and transcribing indexes to naturalization records for each name, two (2) cents.

For compiling and transcribing indexes to marriage records for each

name, two (2) cents.

For indexing all other records which may be ordered by said court,

two (2) cents for each name.

Sec. 4. Said compensation shall be paid by the county commissioners on the certificate of said court that the work has been properly done, and all judgments thereafter docketed, and all actions and proceedings thereafter commenced in said court shall be entered in said system of dockets and indexes so adopted as provided in sections one (1) and two (2) of this act. And said dockets and indexes shall be official records of said clerk's office and of like force and effect as similar records hitherto kept in said office.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 16, 1889.

CHAPTER 335.

[H. F. No. 251.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO AID IN THE PAVEMENT OF WEST SEVENTH (7TH) STREET FROM RAMSEY TO TUSCARORA STREETS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of Saint Paul, is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate the sum of twenty thousand (20,000) dollars, to aid in paying the cost of the pavement of west Seventh (7th) street in said city from Ramsey street to Tusca-

rora street with cedar block pavement.

SEC. 2. The money authorized to be paid and appropriated out of the general fund of said city, and in the event that at the time said money becomes due and payable there shall be no money in the city treasury applicable to the payment of the sum, the common council is hereby authorized and empowered to issue certificates of indebtedness payable in one (1), two (2) and three (3) years, in equal sums for each year, to make up the amount of the deficiency, and a sum equal to the principal and interest shall be included in the tax levy. Said certificates shall be issued in the sum of one hundred (100) dollars each, or such other sums as the common council may prescribe and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum,

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 6, 1889.